Também foram ouvidos os líderes 

(empregadores) desses egressos e a intenção do estudo era avaliar se há uma correlação 

positiva entre os egressos formados pela UNIFENAS e o que o mercado de trabalho está 

demandando. Foram enviados questionários para os dois grupos havendo 882 (oitocentos 

e oitenta e duas) respostas dos egressos e 328 (trezentos e vinte e oito) dos líderes.  Nesses 

questionários levou-se em conta 1) Perfil do egresso (Sexo, faixa etária, área de formação 

e tempo de conclusão do curso); 2) Enquadramento profissional e se o mesmo é na área 

de formação do egresso; 3) Fatores quanto a inserção no mercado de trabalho;

[...]

The leaders (employers) of these graduates were also heard 

and the intention of the study was to evaluate if there is a positive correlation between 

graduates from UNIFENAS and what the labor market is demanding. Questionnaires 

were sent to both groups with 882 (eight hundred and eighty-two) responses from the 

graduates and 328 (three hundred and twenty-eight) from the leaders. These 

questionnaires were taken into account 1) Egress Profile (Gender, age group, area of 

graduation and time of completion of the course); 2) Professional background and if it is 

in the area of formation of the egress; 3) Factors regarding insertion in the labor market;